
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 11 MARCH 2010, commencing at 
5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 
Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2010.  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 To pass the following resolution:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
item 11 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

 



as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

4 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes should be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) and also on the 
Council web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions 
  
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders.  
 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

6 UPDATE ON THE EXETER VISITOR/TOURISM STRATEGY 2007 - 2010  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism - report circulated  
 

1 - 12 

7 EXETER POSITIVE STEPS FUND  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

13 - 26 

8 SOCIAL ENTERPRISE SUPPORT  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

27 - 30 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

9 ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO DECEMBER 2009  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services- report circulated  
 

31 - 36 

10 PARKING ENFORCEMENT AT THE ROYAL DEVON & EXETER HOSPITAL  

 To consider the report of the Director Economy and Development – report 
circulated  
 
  
 
 

37 - 38 



MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

PART II: ITEM SUGGESTED FOR DISCUSSION WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 

11 EXETER BUSINESS CENTRE - OPTIONS ON LEASE EXPIRY  

 To consider the report of the Head of Estates Services on the options of expiry of 
the current Exeter Business Centre Ltd lease - report circulated to Members  
 

39 - 42 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 3 June 

2010 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors M A Baldwin (Chair), Gale (Deputy Chair), P J Brock, Coates, A Hannaford, Martin, 
Noble, Robson, Sheldon, Shiel, P A Smith, Starling and Wardle 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
11 MARCH 2010 

 
UPDATE ON THE EXETER VISITOR/TOURISM STRATEGY 2007 - 2010 

 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on progress with 

implementation of the Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy 2007-2010. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Executive approved the Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy 2007-2010 on  

13 March 2007 and implementation started from April 2007. 
 
2.2 The aim of the Strategy is to:- 

“further develop the city as a nationally recognised visitor destination in a 
sustainable manner, focussing on Exeter's strengths as the regional capital 
as a leading, cultural, heritage and shopping destination, in providing jobs and 
supporting businesses.  The intention is to increase tourism activity (visitor 
income) by 15% within the lifetime of the strategy”.   

 
2.3  The focus of the Strategy is on encouraging more short- break, day visitors 

and groups to the city and the area, thus increasing the level of tourist spend 
within Exeter.  The appeal of t
[...]
visit and travel around the area by public transport; 

Page 8



Final 

• encourage businesses to take part in award schemes related 
to their sector (South West Tourism Excellence Awards, Taste 
of the West and the Federation of Small Businesses); 

• work with Visit Devon on the introduction of the Devon Tourism 
Awards; 

• improve the local accommodation inspection scheme, 
delivered by the Exeter & Essential Devon Tourism 
Partnership;   

• work with Environmental Health to help tourism related 
businesses in producing 'Environmental Management Plans' 
covering all green issues. 

 
7.3 The above actions will be delivered through the annual Tourism Unit budget 

and the resources of the Tourism Partnership, as shown below.   
 
8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Council involvement and contribution towards delivering the Exeter 

Visitor/Tourism Strategy has been met from within existing financial resources 
as summarised in the table below. 

 
Tourism Unit Budget 2009-10 Net 
Tourism Administration  £140,410 
Tourism Marketing £109,150 
Exeter Visitor Information & Tickets £176,410 
Exeter's Underground Passages £95,660 
Quay House Visitor Centre (funded by ECQT) £50,080 
Red Coat Guides £17,470 
Exeter & Essential Devon Tourism Partnership  £80,000 
Total £669,180 

 
8.2 The budget for the next year is generally as above less the proposed planned 

budget reductions covered by a separate report to this committee.  
 
9.0 RECOMMENDED that: 
 
9.1 Members note the progress made with implementing the 2007-2010 Exeter 

Visitor/Tourism Strategy and support the actions proposed to be undertaken 
during 2010/11. 

 
 
RICHARD BALL 
HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 
 
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 

1. Report to Scrutiny Committee - Economy 18 January 2007 
2. Report to Scrutiny Committee - Economy 12 March 2009 

Page 9



Final 

APPENDIX 1 
[...]
To inform Members about the outcomes and outputs arising from activities under 

Exeter Positive Steps Fund from projects funded since September 2008. 
 
1.2 To recommend further financial contributions from the City Council to continue 

support to help people in Exeter on the pathway into employment through this Fund. 
 
2 BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Exeter Positive Steps Fund was established after securing funding from the 

European Social Fund (ESF) Global Grants Programme. Global Grants were devised 
to enable small organisations to access small grants, £10,000 or below, to support 
work with unemployed people and help them move towards employment. 

 
2.2 The Positive Steps Fund was launched in January 2006. The money from the Fund 

was available for allocation only to community and voluntary groups that help people 
of working age in Exeter, particularly those living in deprived wards, to improve their 
skills, build confidence, assist them on the road to work and/or improve their earning 
potential. Grant support has not been provided to support the administrative or other 
overhead costs of organisations. 

 
2.3 The City Council in partnership with Devon Community Foundation (DCF), 

established the Exeter Positive Steps Fund with HSBC. Subsequently they were 
joined by Devon County Council and the Department for Education & Skills (now the 
DCSF) and an independent charitable trust, all of which contributed various amounts 
of funding to match the European Social Fund (ESF) grant of 45%. The ESF 
supported Fund provided grants totalling £350,000 to 50 projects helping 1,417 
participants, with: 

 

• 221 taking up further training or education (16%),  

• 301 becoming volunteers (21%),  

• 110 finding employment (8%) and 

•   38 coming off benefits (3%). 
 
2.4 As reported on the 4th September 2008, ESF funding ceased in March of that year. 

Members approved the release of £31,520 from the Economy and Tourism Budget 
2008/09 to support the continued deli
[...]
each’ individuals who do not access or trust 
provision from mainstream services 

• the attraction of further financial support for the Exeter Positive Steps Fund from 
new donors, both corporate and private 

• better engagement with local employers to support the employment of people 
affected by worklessness. 

 
5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Since September 2008, £106,250 has been available to the Positive Steps Fund; 

£16,381 remains.  
 
5.2 It is recommended that the City Council allocates a further £62,500 up until March 

2011 using budgets available in 2009/2010 and 2010/2011 from the Economy and 
Tourism Budget for skills development. 

 
5.3 The independent charitable trust has already indicated their willingness to commit at 

least £30,000 per annum to match the City Council’s Funding over this time-frame.  
 
5.4 It will be a target of the new strategic approach to attract further co-funding for the 

Exeter Positive Steps Fund.  
 
5.5 Forecast initial funding for Exeter Positive Steps is as follows: - 
 
 

Funder Amount per 
annum  

Total amount over 
2 financial years 

Exeter City Council £31,250 £62,500 

Independent local charitable trust £30,000 £60,000 

Positive Steps Fund carried forward  £16,381 

Total  £60,250 £138,881 

 

Page 18



Final 

 
 6 RECOMMENDED that: 
 
6.1 Members note the report. 

 
6.2 Members support and agree to the release of £31,250 from the Economy and 

Tourism Budget 2009/2010 and from the next financial year to support the Exeter 
Positive Steps Fund. 

 
 
 
 
RICHARD BALL 

 

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM  
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 
‘Global Grants – Exeter Positive Steps’, Scrutiny Committee – Economy, 4 September 2008 

Page 19



 

APPENDIX 1 

Progress on projects supported by the Exeter Positive Steps Fund 

Applicant Date 
Funded 

Brief Note Progress Target no. 
of p
[...]
imum outputs/outcomes are anticipated in 12 months: 
 

• support and advice provided to 10 new start-up social enterprises; a minimum of one 
paid employee per start-up will also be secured 

 

• support and advice provided to 10 existing social enterprises and increase their 
turnover by a minimum of 10%; based on an average turnover of £60,000 per social 
enterprise; jobs maintained or created will be monitored 

 

• a network of community workers established to encourage social enterprise in the 
more disadvantaged parts of the city 

 

• an evaluation report by CEU for the City Council on the social and economic return of 
this initiative. 

 
5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The cost to the City Council of funding the proposed enhanced level of support from the 

CEU to promote the development of social enterprise is £25,000, which can be met from 
the Economy and Tourism Budget 2009/2010.  

 
5.2 CEU will commit to secure an additional £10,000 from other sources to further resource 

their dedicated support for social enterprise in the city. 
 
 6 RECOMMENDED that: 
 
6.1 Members note the report. 

 
6.2 Members support the release of £25,000 from the 2009/2010 Economy and Tourism 

Budget to fund a new initiative to promote and support social enterprises in Exeter. 
 
 
RICHARD BALL 

 

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM  
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers: 
None 

Page 30



Final 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 11 MARCH 2010 

 

 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY STEWARDSHIP TO DECEMBER 2009 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report advises Members of any forecast variations to the budget, based 

on the first nine months of the financial year 2009/10. 
 

2. INFORMATION 
 
2.1 This report highlights any differences by management unit to the outturn 

forecast for the first six months of the financial year up to 30 December 2009 
compared with the approved annual budget.  During this period the total of 
the variances indicate that the overall net expenditure for this committee will 
increase by £66,540 which represents a variation of 5.33% from the revised 
budget of £1,247,700.  This includes supplementary budgets of £125,930. 
Notional charges in respect of FRS17 Pension Costs and Capital charges 
have been deducted from this to provide the total budget for management 
accounting purposes. 

 
2.2 The budgets for 2009/10 included a provision of 1.5% for the pay award.  The 

pay award has been agreed at 1% and there will therefore be a saving on pay 
budgets.  This saving has been reflected within the individual management 
units.  

  
2.3 The main variations by management unit are detailed below:   
  £ 

2009-2010 REVISED ESTIMATE Less NOTIONAL CHARGES   976,280 

 

83A1 PROPERTY & ESTATES SERVICES  (91,390) 

 Rental income is higher than expected at several properties 
due to the completion of various lease renewals and geared 
rent increases; the additional rental income has been offset 
by reduced income from rents at various other properties.  
 
An element of the additional income from the properties 
relates to a non recurring equity rent sum from due in 
respect of the Guildhall Shopping Centre. 
  
Projected income at St George’s Retail Units is lower than 
budgeted due to a vacant unit. 
 
A revenue contribution to capital in respect of restrictive 
covenants will be made at year end. 
 

  

83A2 TRANSPORT/CONCESSIONARY FARES  (6,140) 

 There will be a small saving on the Green Travel Plan 
budget. 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



Final 

 

83A3 CAR PARKING  194,470 

 Income from off street car park fees is currently below the 
budgeted income figure as at 30 December 2009.  If income 
trends follow historic patterns, this will result in a shortfall in 
the region of £150,000. 
 
The rental income from car park investment properties is 
expected to be less than budgeted. 
 
The budge
[...]
37,770 8,120 100,210 83B6 CONSERVATION 100,210 0

0 0 (22,680) 22,680 83B7 ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELD UNIT 303,860 281,180

0 0 0 83B8 MAJOR PROJECTS 0 0

141,290 25,760 3,660 163,390 83B9 MARKETS & HALLS 77,030 (86,360)

0

1,121,770 125,930 271,420 976,280 NET EXPENDITURE 1,042,820 66,540

*** Includes: Transfers from Earmarked Reserves

          Capital Charges 83A2 Contribution to TravelSmart (5,000)

          FRS17 Pension Costs 83B1 Building Control (21,420)

83A6 LABGI (125,000)

Transfers to Earmarked Reserves

83B5 Planning Delivery Grant 132,080

Revenue Contribution to Capital

83A1 Property & Estates Services (Restricted Covenants) 31,000

OVERALL FORECAST EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR AFTER MOVEMENTS TO/FROM RESERVES 1,054,480

STEWARDSHIP

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY

APRIL 2009 TO DECEMBER 2009

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a

g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
11 MARCH 2010 

 
EXECUTIVE 

23 MARCH 2010 
 
 
 

PARKING ENFORCEMENT AT THE ROYAL DEVON AND EXETER HOSPITAL 
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 This is to advise Members of a number of issues regarding the enforcement of 

parking restrictions at the Royal Devon and Exeter hospital. 
  
2.0 INFORMATION 
  
2.1 Since January 1995 the City Council has provided an enforcement service on 

behalf of the Royal Devon and Exeter hospital for a range or car parks around 
the hospital campus.  The powers under which enforcement was undertaken 
arise from the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and the specific enforcement 
regime was approved by Members in the City of Exeter Parking Places Order 
1994.  As Members are aware, from May 2008 all on and off street parking 
enforcement, other than at the Royal Devon and Exeter hospital, has been 
provided under the powers of the Traffic Management Act 2004.   During 
preparations for the introduction of civil enforcement in the previous year, the City 
and County Councils considered whether the Royal Devon and Exeter hospital 
enforcement should be pursued under different powers, but the advice received 
from the Department for Transport was that the Traffic Management Act was not 
the appropriate framework as the hospital was considered to be private land and 
so we have continued to use the Road Traffic Regulation Act powers. 

  
2.2 In October 2009, the City Council was in receipt of a comprehensive challenge to 

the use of these powers submitted by Mr Neil Herron of Parking Appeals Limited, 
who argued that the use of the Road Traffic Regulation Act powers was ultra 
vires and sought the Council’s response on a range of issues relating to that.  
The Council has taken external legal advice and concluded that the use of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act powers were no longer lawful after the new Civil 
Enforcement regime was brought in after May 2008.  During the last three 
months we have been in discussion with the Royal Devon and Exeter hospital 
and have agreed two key changes.  The first, is that the City Council cease to 
provide the enforcement contract from 31 May, given that this non standard 
enforcement regime requires a disproportionate amount of staff time to oversee 
it.  Second, to facilitate the Royal Devon and Exeter hospital making alternative 
arrangements, the Council has agreed to provide a service in the interim until that 
date, using its trading powers. 

  
2.3 The City Council is publicising the fact that Standard Charges which had been 

imposed between May 2008 and October 2009 (when the issuing of Standard 
Charges was suspended as a precautionary measure in order to limit any further 
financial risk) will be reimbursed on production of satisfactory evidence that those 
Standard Charges have been paid.  The total cost of this reimbursement cannot 

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



Final 

be accurately estimated, but could be up to £35,000. 
  

 
2.4 The situation is very regrettable but arose from a situation where we were 

advised by the Department for Transport that the Royal Devon and Exeter 
hospital car parks would not be included in the proposed Civil Enforcement Area.  
An initial legal review of the issues suggested that continued use of the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act would, on balance, be appropriate but further legal advice 
has now confirmed that this was not the case. 

  
2.5 New enforcement arrangements are now in place and The City of Exeter Parking 

Places Order 1994 must now be revoked.  This is a formal process which 
requires a consultation period with interested parties before it can take effect.  
Members are therefore requested to approve revocation of the Order and 
authorise the necessary process. 

  
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
3.1 The likely cost of this error is in the region of £35,000 and will need to be met 

from the Council’s Reserves. 
  
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 (i) It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

(ii) It is further recommended that Executive approve the revocation of 
The City of Exeter Hospital Parking Places Order 1994 and the 
process necessary to achieve this. 

  
  
 

 
 
 
 
JOHN RIGBY 
DIRECTOR ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

 
 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
None  

 

Page 38



Agenda Item 11

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 UPDATE ON THE EXETER VISITOR/TOURISM STRATEGY 2007 - 2010
	7 EXETER POSITIVE STEPS FUND
	8 SOCIAL ENTERPRISE SUPPORT
	9 Economy Scrutiny Stewardship to December 2009
	Stewardship - 3rd Quarter

	10 Parking Enforcement at the Royal Devon & Exeter Hospital
	11 Exeter Business Centre - Options on Lease Expiry



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

11 March 2010 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Margaret Baldwin (Chair)  

Councillors Gale, P J Brock, Coates, A Hannaford, Martin, Robson, Sheldon, P A Smith 
and Wardle 

Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism and Member 
Services Officer (SLS)  

Also present: 
 

Councillor Peter Wadham - Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 
Transport  

Councillor Stella Brock - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 
 

12 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2010 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct, subject to the correction that in Minute 9 (Reducing Carbon 
Emissions in Exeter) Councillor Martin was a member of 2020 Vision Exeter, not 
Exeter Vision as stated.  
.   

13 Declarations of Interest 
 

  Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Gale 
 
Councillor Martin  
 
Councillor Martin 

16    (member of Exeter Community 
Transport Association ECTA) 

16 (member of Exeter Community 
Transport Association ECTA) 

17  (Chair of the Regional Co-operative 
Party. 

  
14 QUESTIONS FROM A MEMBER OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 

20 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 20, Councillor Martin asked a question of the 
Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism and sought reassurance that the thriving 
Farmers Market would remain in its current location for the foreseeable future.  He 
suggested that such an affirmation would benefit both traders and patrons and they 
could more fully celebrate their prosperity. 
 
The Portfolio Holder welcomed any opportunity to celebrate the success of the 
Farmers Market and confirmed there were there were no plans to move from its 
current location in the foreseeable future.  
 

15 UPDATE ON THE EXETER VISITOR/TOURISM STRATEGY 2007 - 2010 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism updated Members on progress with 
implementation of the Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy 2007-2010. The aim of the 
Strategy has been to encourage more shortbreak, day visitors and groups to the city 



 
 

and area, with the consequent benefit for local businesses and jobs. He responded to 
a Member enquiry on tourist spend in Exeter, and highlighted the difficulty of making 
up to date comparisons with other locations.  He suggested, however, a more useful 
parallel might be made with cities with similar characteristics such as Norwich or 
Chester.  
 
A Member suggested more use of social media web sites could help develop new 
markets and he asked whether there were any such plans for Exeter.  The Head of 
Economy and Tourism advised that greater use of sites such as Twitter and 
Facebook were not currently possible through the City Council web site, but he would 
explore other opportunities through partnership based sites. He noted a Member’s 
comment that the forthcoming 150 years anniversary of the London Waterloo train 
services coming to Exeter Central Station and a similar anniversary next year of the 
Exmouth to Exeter branch line were tourism opportunities. 
  
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress made with implementing the 
2007-2010 Exeter Visitor/Tourism Strategy and supported the actions proposed to be 
undertaken during 2010/11. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  

16 EXETER POSITIVE STEPS FUND 
 
Councillors Martin and Gale declared a personal interest on ECTA (Exeter 
Community Transport Association) 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism presented a report which informed Members 
about the outcomes and outputs from activities and projects funded by the Exeter 
Positive Steps initiative since September 2008.  The report included a request for a 
further financial contribution from the City Council to help continue this support to 
assist individuals into employment and training. 
 
Members welcomed the report and agreed that this had been a worthwhile project.  
Further information on the expenditure was sought and the Head of Economy and 
Tourism advised that the current year’s budget was allocated to existing clients, but 
further funding was needed to continue the work. He addressed a comment on the 
importance of meaningful performance monitoring, stating that close links with the 
respective parent organisation was maintained, but he acknowledged follow-on 
information was limited due to the resources needed to undertake this.  A Member 
referred to the difficulty of quantifying outcomes from a mentoring experience with ex-
offenders, despite fairly generous funding from the Prison Service. 
  
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report and supported the release of 
£31,250 from the Economy and Tourism Budget 2009/2010 and from the next 
financial year to support the Exeter Positive Steps Fund. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

17 SOCIAL ENTERPRISE SUPPORT 
 
Councillor Martin declared a personal interest as Chair of the Regional Co-operative 
Party. 
 
The report of the Head of Economy and Tourism was submitted, informing Members 
of a City Council initiative to establish appropriate business support within Exeter for 
new and existing social enterprises through the Community Enterprise Unit (CEU). 



 
 

The initiative aims to boost business development and growth and include an 
enhanced service for a trial period of a year.  This was complementary to mainstream 
business assistance available through the Exeter Business Support Initiatives which 
was also supported by the City Council, the University of Exeter and Business Link.    
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report and supported the release of 
£25,000 from the 2009/2010 Economy and Tourism Budget to fund a new initiative to 
promote and support social enterprises in Exeter. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  

18 Economy Scrutiny Stewardship to December 2009 
 
The report of the Head of Treasury Services was submitted, advising Members of 
any forecast variations to the budget, based on the first nine months of the financial 
year 2009/10. The differences were highlighted by management unit to the outturn 
forecast for the first six months of the financial year up to December 2009, compared 
with the annual approved budget.  During this period the total of variances indicate 
that the overall net expenditure for this Committee will increase by £66,540, which 
represents a variation of 5.33% from the revised budget of £1,247,700.  This includes 
supplementary budgets of £125,930. 
 
The Director provided an update on a number of budgets and confirmed that 
Parliament had formally approved a sum of £1.65 million grant for concessionary 
fares, which almost closes Exeter’s concessionary fares funding gap. There had 
been positive feedback from two very successful Anti-Recession projects - the Debt 
Advice Service operating from the Customer Service Centre and the Home 
Repossessions Service based at the Courts, both developed from additional funding 
as part of a Response to the Recession package. In reply to Members’ questions he 
confirmed that negotiations for the archaeological work on the St Loyes’ site was 
continuing, with Exeter Archaeology ready to commence work as required. He also 
clarified the arrangement for Residents’ Parking, explaining that the service should 
operate on a cost neutral basis with the costs being recouped from the County 
Council. 
 
Scrutiny – Economy noted the contents of the report. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 

19 Parking Enforcement at the Royal Devon & Exeter Hospital 
 
The Director Economy and Development presented the report which advised 
Members of a number of issues regarding the enforcement of parking restrictions at 
the Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital. The report also included the details of a legal 
challenge relating to the use of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 powers. 
 
The Director fully appreciated the deep concern of Members about the Council being 
in the position of having to face a legal claim in such a difficult financial period. In 
reply to a number of questions, he stated there could be no redress on the advice 
given by the Department for Transport as it was appropriately interpreted at the time.  
He was asked about the Authority's wider exposure to legal risks and responded that 
the Authority’s staff exercised hundreds of legal powers every month and had to work 
on the reasonable basis that they were all valid. Identifying risk remained a key 
priority across the range of the Authority’s business and the Council’s Risk Register 



 
 

sets out those activities deemed to be of particular risk and the appropriate mitigating 
action.  
 
In consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and Transport, 
it has been agreed that from 31 May, the City Council’s parking enforcement regime 
at the RD&E Hospital would cease.  The Council will provide an interim enforcement 
service until that date using the Council’s trading powers. It was noted that the City of 
Exeter Parking Places Order 1994 must be revoked which is a formal process 
requiring Executive approval.  
 
Scrutiny – Economy noted the contents of the report and recommended that 
Executive approve the revocation of The City of Exeter Hospital Parking Places 
Order 1994 and the process necessary to achieve this. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  

20 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  

21 Exeter Business Centre - Options on Lease Expiry 
 
The report of the Head of Estates Services was submitted, which set out the options 
on expiry of the current Exeter Business Centre Ltd lease.  The Director, in 
presenting this report, confirmed that the premises provided much needed flexible, 
low cost, managed space for start up and small businesses.  
 
A Member welcomed this facility and the practical help that had been given to a wide 
mix of businesses.  He suggested that such accommodation could be beneficial to 
eligible participants supported by the Exeter Positive Steps Fund projects.  The Head 
of Economy and Tourism agreed to look into this. 
  
Scrutiny Committee - Economy supported the following recommendations that 
Executive:-  
 
(1) endorse the principle of Exeter Business Centre Ltd taking a further lease of 

the premises at Marsh Green Road on the terms set out in the report, with the 
Council standing as guarantor to that further lease; and  

 
(2) agree to the revenue funding for the duration of the proposed new lease to 

meet any annual shortfall in the Company’s revenue account for that period, 
the anticipated extent of such shortfall to be reported as part of the annual 
City Council budget setting process.   

  
(Report circulated to Members) 

  
22 Retirement of John Rigby 

 
The Chair formally recorded the appreciation of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy 
for the significant contribution made by John Rigby, Director Economy and 
Development.  He had always provided professional and valuable support and 
advice, and they thanked him for his hard work and dedication, and wished him well 
on the occasion of his retirement.  



 
 

 
The Director returned the vote of thanks and referred to the many challenges and 
wide ranging aspects of his public service with Exeter.  Members would be aware, 
that his interim successor, Karime Hassan had been appointed as Interim Director of 
Economy and Development, from1 April; but he would not be able to be a regular 
attendee at Scrutiny meetings. He also confirmed that his colleague, David Prosser, 
Head of Estates Services would be leaving the Council at the beginning of May. 
Members also wished to record their thanks and appreciation for his excellent record 
of achievement.  It was noted that the Property Manager, Michael Carson would take 
on the role until the management structure for the Council as a whole had been 
resolved.   
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chair 


